

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

AMENDING CHARTER, AUBURN SEWERAGE DIST.

СНАР. 32

924

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967

Chapter 32

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Auburn Sewerage District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the extension of the Pettengill sewer, so called, will be required if the Auburn Urban Renewal Plan is adopted; and

Whereas, federal contribution is not permissible if said extension is constructed by the Auburn Sewerage District; and

Whereas, the cost of said extension can be included as a portion of the contribution of the City of Auburn if constructed by the City of Auburn; and

Whereas, it is necessary to the adoption of the Auburn Urban Renewal Plan that it be known the amount of the contribution of the City of Auburn; and

Whereas, it is urgent that the Auburn Urban Renewal Plan be adopted at the earliest possible time; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1917, c. 193, § 12, amended. Section 12 of chapter 193 of the private and special laws of 1917, as amended by section 6 of chapter 73 of the private and special laws of 1965, is further amended by adding at the end, a new sentence, as follows:

The district shall not be required to extend to the Androscoggin River the present 72" concrete combined storm and sewer drain which terminates some 390' southeasterly of Turner Street, which extension may be occasioned by the filling and grading of the area southeasterly of Turner Street by the Auburn Urban Renewal Authority but the City of Auburn may construct said extension and maintain it thereafter; provided that the City of Auburn shall secure from the Auburn Sewerage District approval of construction plans prior to commencement of said extension.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.